

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To: __✓ Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814

✓ County Recorder County of Nevada

POSTED IN THE NEVADA
COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE
FROM 16/8/19 TO 11/8/19
BY C (DEPUTY)

From:

Nevada County Planning Department

950 Maidu Avenue, Suite 170 Nevada City, CA 95959-8617

Subject:

Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance

with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public

Resources Code.

Project Title: U11-008; RP11-001; EIS11-001

Boca Aggregate Quarry West Pit Expansion Project Use Permit, Reclamation

Plan and Development Agreement

Applicant:

A. Teichert & Son, Inc.

PO Box 15002 Sacramento, CA 95851-0002

Contact:

Michael Smith

916-484-3011

State Clearinghouse

Contact Person

Telephone Number

SCH #2012022024

Scott Morgan

(916) 445-0613

Project Location: 16774 and 16616 Hinton Drive, Floriston, CA; East of the Town of Truckee

<u>Project Description:</u> U11-008; RP11-001; EIS11-001: The proposed project authorizes a 118-acre expansion to the existing Boca Quarry Aggregate mine, with a 30-year permit time limit, a maximum annual extraction limit of 1-million tons of material and an overall maximum extraction limit of 17-million tons over the projects 30-year life span. The project includes offsite improvements to approximately 1.3-miles of Stampede Meadows Road to improve vehicular and bicycle safety. In addition to approving the aggregate mine expansion, the project includes the approval of a modified Reclamation Plan for the entire mine site (158-acres total). Finally the project approval includes a Development Agreement between the applicant, project property owner and the County (Lead Agency).

This is to advise that the <u>Nevada County Board of Supervisors</u> (**Lead Agency**) approved the above-described project on <u>October 8, 2019</u>, and made the following determinations regarding the above-described project:

1.	The project	 will,	will not,	have a significan	t effect on	the environment.

2. ✓ An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

	A Negative Declaration was prepared for th CEQA.	is project pursuant to the provisions of						
3.	Mitigation measures _✓ were, were not, ma project.	de a condition of the approval of the						
4.	A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan <u>\(\sigma\)</u> was, was not, adopted for this project.							
5.	A Statement of Overriding Considerations <u>✓</u> was, <u></u> was not, adopted for this project.							
6.	Findings <u>✓</u> were, <u></u> were made pursuant to the							
projec	s to certify that the Final EIR with comments and rest approval is available to the General Public at the Maidu Avenue, Suite 170, Nevada City, California, 95	Nevada County Planning Department,						
Signat	ture	October 8, 2019 Date						
	& GAME FEE: \$ 3,271.00 (or Current fee) . FEE PD. ✓ YES N/A							
		Governor's Office of Planning & Research						
		OCT 1 4 2019						
		STATE CLEARINGHOUSE						



		Pr	int	StartOver	Finalize&Email		
		RECEIPT NUMBER:					
	29 — 10/8/2019 — 060						
		STATE	CLEARI	NGHOUSE NU	IMBER (If applicable)		
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.							
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL	LEADAGENCY EMAIL			DATE		
Nevada County Planning Dept				10/8/2019			
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING				DOCUMENT	NUMBER		
Nevada				2019000	00060		
PROJECT TITLE							
U11-008;RP11-001;EIS11-001 PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	DDO IFCT ADDI ICANIT			DUONE NUM	ADED		
A Teichert & Son Inc	PROJECT APPLICANT	PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL			PHONE NUMBER (916) 484-3011		
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	ISTA	TC	ZIP CODE	+-3011		
Po Box 15002	Sacramento	CA		95851			
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	Sacramento	107	\	93031	***************************************		
Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District		State A	gency	✓ Private Entity		
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:					0.074.00		
Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		\$3,271.00					
☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)	*	\$2,354.75			0.00		
☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment du	ie directly to CDFW	\$1,112.00	\$.		0.00		
 □ Exempt from fee □ Notice of Exemption (attach) □ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) □ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt contents) 	opy)						
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resour	ces Control Board only)	\$850.00	\$		0.00		
County documentary handling fee		4000,00	\$				
☐ Other			\$				
PAYMENT METHOD:							
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☐ Other	TOTAL	RECEIVED	\$.		3,271.00		
SIGNATURE	ENCY OF FILING PRINTED I	NAME AND	TITLE				
X (MMM) (MS) Christine Peters Deputy Clerk-Recorder							

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

OCT 1 4 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE